NEW JERSEY BOARD OF DENTISTRY
CHAPTER30
NEW JERSEY BOARD OF DENTISTRY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-15.1 and 45:6-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.041, effective January 5, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2217(a), 43 N.J.R. 310(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, expires on January 5, 2018. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, New Jersey Board of Dentistry, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 7, Forms, was repealed by R.1987 d.12, effective January
5, 1987. See: 17 N.J.R. 285l(b), 19 N.J.R. 131(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.1990 d.205, effective March 12,
1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.1995 d.191, effective March 10,
2000, and Subchapter 2, Applicants for License to Practice Dental
Hygiene, was repealed and Subchapter 2, Applicants for License and
Standards for Practice for Dental Auxiliaries, was adopted as new rules
by R.1995 d.191, effective April 3, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 293(a), 27
N.J.R. 1424(b).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 28 N.J.R. 453l(a).
Subchapter 2A, Registered Dental Assistant and Limited Registered
Dental Assistant Three-Month Internship Programs, was adopted as
R.1997 d.44, effective January 21, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 4719(a), 29
N.J.R. 367(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 29 N.J.R. 3745(a), 29 N.J.R. 4202(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( 1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.2000 d.147, effective March 10,
2000, and Subchapter 2, Applicants for License and Standards for
Practice for Dental Auxiliaries, Subchapter 5, Standards for Approval of
Dental Schools, and Subchapter 6, Standards for Approval of Schools of
Oral Hygiene, were repealed and Subchapter IA, Dental Hygienists,
Subchapter 2, Dental Assistants, Subchapter 5, Continuing Education,
and Subchapter 6, Advertising, were adopted as new rules by R.2000
d.147, effective April 3, 2000. See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R.
122l(a).
Chapter 30, New Jersey Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.2005
d.309, effective August 16, 2005. As a part of R.2005 d.309, Subchapter
2A, Registered Dental Assistant and Limited Registered Dental
Assistant Three-Month Internship Programs, was repealed, effective
September 19, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 1149(a), 37 N.J.R. 3709(a).
Chapter 30, New Jersey Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.2011

13:30-1.1 Purpose and scope
(a) The rules in this chapter implement the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 45:6-1 et seq., the Dental Practice Act, and regulate
the practice of dentistry in the State of New Jersey.
(b) The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all li-
censed dentists, licensed registered dental hygienists, regis-
tered dental assistants, limited registered dental assistants,
and holders of dental clinic permits, and all applicants
seeking licensure to engage in the practice of dentistry, dental
hygiene, and dental assisting, and applicants seeking permits
to operate dental clinics.
(c) Noncompliance with the rules in this chapter may be
deemed professional misconduct and may subject the li-
censee, registrant or permit holder to disciplinary action pur-
suant to the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 45:1-14 et seq.
New Rule, R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 1221(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 13:30-1.1, Qualifications of applicants, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 13:30-1.2.
13:30-1.2 Application for licensure to practice dentistry

ii. Annual renewal ....................................... $ 80.00
2. Resident permit... .......................................... $ 10.00
3. Licensure of dentists by credentials-ap-
plication fee .............................................. $250.00
4. Licensure of dental hygienists by creden-
tials-application fee ............................... $125.00
5. Verification oflicensure ................................ $ 25.00
6. Duplicate wall certificate ............................... $ 50.00
7. Duplicate license ............................................ $ 50.00
8. Industrial or corporate dental clinic permit
i. Application ............................................... $100.00
ii. Annual renewal ........................................ $100.00
(f) Except for the fee herein established, other fees
prescribed by statute shall continue to be assessed by the
Board in the lawful amount.
New Rule, R.1975 d.259, effective August 25, 1975.
See: 7 N).R. 482(b ).
Amended by R.1976 d.11, effective January 14, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 508(a), 8 N.J.R. 84(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1980 d.527, effective December 4, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 453(a), 13 N.J.R. 4l(d).
Section was "Fee schedule".
Amended by R.1985 d.196, effective April 15, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 378(a), 17 N.J.R. 972(a).
Amended by R.1986 d.168, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 398(a), 18 N.J.R. 995(b).
Fees raised; new (b ); old (b) recodified to ( c ).
Amended by R.1989 d.581, effective November 20, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2466(a), 21 N.J.R. 3670(a).
Fees increased throughout. Added new (a); relettered old (a)-(c) as
new (b)-(d), with new (b)2ii and (c)2ii.
Amended by R.1990 d.205, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
New ( d) added regarding other fees, ( d) recodified to ( e ).
Amended by R.1993 d.598, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3927(a), 25 N.J.R. 5352(d).
Amended by R.1995 d.502, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2369(a), 27 N.J.R. 3363(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.504, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2367(a), 27 N.J.R. 3362(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.44, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4719(a), 29 N.J.R. 367(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.492, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3108(a), 29 N.J.R. 4859(a).
Added (a)4.
Amended by R.1998 d.115, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 5049(a), 30 N.J.R. 859(a).
13:30-8.2
In (b), changed dollar amounts throughout; and in (e), added 8.
Amended by R.1999 d.283, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1457(a), 31 N.J.R. 2359(b).
In (b ), increased fees throughout; and in ( e ), increased the fee in 8, and
added 9.
Amended by R.2003 d.321, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1762(a), 35 N.J.R. 3593(a).
Rewrote (b); in (e)9ii, substituted "$80.00" for "$50.00".
Amended by R.2005 d.269, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1415(a), 37 N.J.R. 3045(a).